



Legislative Update Newsletter

February, 2017

[Azərbaycan dilində](#) ♦ [View all updates](#) ♦ [Our services](#) ♦ [Media](#) ♦ [Key contacts](#)

Overview of recent changes in the Azerbaijani legislation that could materially impact your business.

Tax and Legal Services

1. Amendments were made to the Law on “Official language in the Republic of Azerbaijan”

Document: The Law on “Amending the Law On Official language of the Republic of Azerbaijan”

Signing date: 29 November 2016

Commentary: According to the amendments, other languages can be used along with Azerbaijani in the content of the advertisements located on advertisement units. In this scenario, the text in foreign language shall be placed after text in official language, cover less area that is no bigger than 1/3 of the total area of the unit. Trademarks and geographical indications expressed in foreign language should be in the form registered by the State Committee for Standardization, Metrology and Patent.

Amendments are effective as of 25 January 2016.

2. Regulation on portal of “Licenses and permits” was approved

Document: Regulation on portal of “Licenses and permits”

Signing date: 21 January 2017

Commentary: Portal shall provide the following services:

- issuing licenses and permits and their duplicates and appendices, re-registration of licenses and permits, their suspension, restoration and cancellation via electronic means;
- keeping common register of licenses and permits in an electronic way;
- obtaining information from information systems integrated to the portal, etc.

Thus, portal shall enable the issuance of licenses and permits and electronic payment of relevant state duty/fee for it.

The Ministry of Economy of the Republic of Azerbaijan has been appointed as an operator of the portal of “Licenses and permits”.

3. Decree on the increase of minimum wage was signed

Document: Decree of the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan on increase of the minimum wage

Signing date: 21 January 2017

Commentary: According to the Decree, in order to improve well-being and strengthen the social protection of population in the Republic of Azerbaijan, minimum wage has been increased to AZN 116 from 1 January 2017.

Decree is effective from 21 January 2017.

4. The Decree on “Appointment of trade representatives in foreign embassies and consulates of the Republic of Azerbaijan” has been signed

Document: *The Decree of the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan on “Appointment of trade representatives in foreign embassies and consulates of Azerbaijan Republic”*

Signing date: 26 January 2017

Commentary: According to the Decree, the Minister of Economy will, with prior approval of President, appoint trade representatives to foreign embassies and consulates of the Republic of Azerbaijan.

The main purpose of appointing of trade representatives is to profoundly protect and represent economic-trade interests of Azerbaijan and local exporters in foreign countries, to broaden access of local products to foreign markets, to stimulate export, to increase flexibility in development of business relationships between commercial legal entities.

In order to achieve the goals, trade unions will take following measures: 1) develop economic-trade relationships and protect economic interests 2) increase export of products and services 3) promote business environment and investment opportunities of Azerbaijan.

Trade representatives will carry out its duties in appointed embassies and consulates and will be subordinate to the Ministry of Economy.

Decree is effective as of 26 January 2017.

5. Investment areas for obtaining investment promotion certificate have been expanded.

Document: The Decree of the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan on amending the Decree of the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan № 878 on “Approval of economic areas for investments, minimum amount of the capacity of investment projects and administrative – territorial units of investments to be made”

Signing date: 31 January 2017

Commentary: According to this Decree, investment areas identified for obtaining investment promotion certificates indicated in the Presidential Decree № 878 have been expanded. As such, construction of tourism service objects within Tourism and Recreation zones included in General Development is now subject for such a certificate. The minimum amount to be made in the investment projects is determined based on administrative – territorial location.

Our key contacts



Vugar Aliyev

Managing Partner,
Head of Financial
Services Practice in
Russia and the CIS

T +994 12 404 8910
E valiyev@kpmg.az



Mushfig Aliyev

Partner,
Head of Tax and
Legal Department

T +994 12 404 8910
E maliyev@kpmg.az



Farid Isayev

Director,
Head of Legal
Services

T +994 12 404 8910
E fisayev@kpmg.az

www.kpmg.az



[Privacy](#) | [Legal](#)

You have received this message from KPMG Azerbaijan Limited. If you wish to unsubscribe from the Legislative Update Newsletters, please click here. If you wish to unsubscribe from all KPMG communications, please click here.

If you have any questions, please send an e-mail to fisayev@kpmg.az.

KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, Port Baku, 12th floor, 153, Neftchilar Avenue, Baku, AZ1010, Republic of Azerbaijan

© 2017 KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, a company incorporated under the Laws of Guernsey, acting through its Representative Office in the Republic of Azerbaijan and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. © 2017 KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, a company incorporated under the Laws of Guernsey, acting through its Representative Office in the Republic of Azerbaijan and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.



Qanunvericiliyə dair mühüm dəyişikliklər

Fevral, 2017

[English version](#) • [Bütün dəyişikliklər](#) • [Xidmətlərimiz](#) • [Media](#) • [Əlaqə](#)

Biznes fəaliyyətinizə əhəmiyyətli dərəcədə təsir göstərə biləcək Azərbaycan qanunvericiliyinə edilən son dəyişikliklərin icmalını Sizin diqqətinizə çatdırırıq.

Vergi və Hüquq Xidmətləri

1. “Azərbaycan Respublikasında dövlət dili haqqında” Qanuna dəyişikliklər edildi

Sənəd: “Azərbaycan Respublikasında dövlət dili haqqında” Azərbaycan Respublikasının Qanununda dəyişikliklər edilməsi barədə Azərbaycan Respublikasının Qanunu.

İmzalandığı tarix: 29 noyabr 2016-cı il

Şərh: Qanuna edilmiş əlavəyə əsasən, Reklam qurğularında yerləşdirilən reklamın mətnində Azərbaycan dili ilə yanaşı digər dillərdən istifadə oluna bilər. Bu halda xarici dildə olan mətn dövlət dilində olan mətndən sonra yerləşdirilməli, dövlət dilində olan mətnin tutduğu sahədən kiçik olmalı və reklamın yerləşdiyi ümumi sahənin üçdə birindən çox olmamalıdır. Mətnə digər dillərdə ifadə olunan əmtəə nişanı və coğrafi göstərici Azərbaycan Respublikasının Standartlaşdırma, Metrologiya və Patent üzrə Dövlət Komitəsi tərəfindən qeydə alındığı formada göstərilməlidir.

Qanun 25 yanvar 2017-ci il tarixindən etibarən qüvvəyə minib

2. “Lisensiyalar və icazələr” portalı haqqında ƏSASNAMƏ təsdiq edildi

Sənəd: “Lisensiyalar və icazələr” portalı haqqında ƏSASNAMƏ

İmzalandığı tarix: 21 yanvar 2017-ci il

Şərh: Portal aşağıdakı xidmətlərin göstərilməsini təmin edəcək:

- lisenziya və ya icazələrin, onların dublikatının və əlavəsinin verilməsinin, lisenziyanın və icazənin yenidən rəsmiləşdirilməsinin, dayandırılmasının, bərpasının və ya ləğvinin elektron qaydada həyata keçirilməsini;
- lisenziya və icazələrin vahid reyestrinin elektron qaydada aparılmasını;
- portala inteqrasiya olunmuş informasiya sistemlərindən məlumatların əldə edilməsini və s.

Beləliklə Portal vasitəsilə lisenziya və ya icazənin verilməsi və bunun üçün dövlət rüsumunun/ödənişin elektron qaydada ödənilməsi mümkün olacaq.

Azərbaycan Respublikasının İqtisadiyyat Nazirliyi "Lisensiyalar və icazələr" portalının operatoru olaraq müəyyən edilmişdir.

3. Minimum aylıq əmək haqqının artırılması haqqında Sərəncam imzalandı

Sənəd: *"Minimum aylıq əməkhaqqının artırılması haqqında"* Azərbaycan Respublikası Prezidentinin Sərəncamı

İmzalandığı tarix: 21 yanvar 2017-ci il

Şərh: Sərəncama əsasən Azərbaycan Respublikasında əhəlinin maddi rifahını yaxşılaşdırmaq və sosial müdafiəsini gücləndirmək məqsədi ilə minimum aylıq əmək haqqının məbləği 2017-ci il yanvarın 1-dən 116 manata gədər artırılmışdır.

Sərəncam 21 yanvar 2017-ci il tarixində qüvvəyə minib.

4. Azərbaycan Respublikasının xarici ölkələrdə fəaliyyət göstərən səfirlik və konsulluqlarında ticarət nümayəndələrinin təyin edilməsi haqqında fərman imzalandı

Sənəd: *Azərbaycan Respublikasının xarici ölkələrdə fəaliyyət göstərən səfirlik və konsulluqlarında ticarət nümayəndələrinin təyin edilməsi haqqında Azərbaycan Respublikası Prezidentinin Fərmanı*

İmzalandığı tarix: 26 yanvar 2017-ci il

Şərh: Fərmana əsasən Azərbaycan Respublikasının xarici ölkələrdə fəaliyyət göstərən səfirlik və konsulluqlarında İqtisadiyyat naziri tərəfindən Prezidentlə razılaşdırılmaqla ticarət nümayəndələri təyin ediləcək.

Nümayəndələrin təyin edilməsində əsas məqsəd xarici ölkələrdə Azərbaycanın və yerli ixracatçıların iqtisadi-ticarət maraqlarının daha dolğun qorunması və təmsil edilməsi, yerli məhsulların xarici ölkələrin bazarlarına çıxışının genişləndirilməsi, ixracın stimullaşdırılması, təsərrüfat subyektləri arasında işgüzar əlaqələrin qurulmasında çevikliyin artırılmasıdır.

Qarşıya qoyulmuş məqsədə nail olmaq üçün, 1) ticarət nümayəndəsi təyin olunduğu ölkə ilə Azərbaycan Respublikasının iqtisadi-ticarət əlaqələrinin genişləndirilməsi və iqtisadi maraqlarının qorunması, 2) Azərbaycan mallarının və xidmətlərinin ixracının artırılması, 3) ölkəmizin biznes mühitinin və investisiya imkanlarının təbliği istiqamətində tədirlər görəcək.

Ticarət nümayəndəsi öz funksiyalarını təyin olunduğu səfirlik və konsulluqların tərkibində həyata keçirəcək və İqtisadiyyat nazirinə təbə olacaq.

Fərman 26 yanvar 2017-ci il tarixindən etibarən qüvvəyə minir.

5. Investisiya təşviqi sənədinin alınması imkanını nəzərdə tutan investisiya sahələri genişləndirildi

Sənəd: "İnvestisiyanın həyata keçirildiyi iqtisadi fəaliyyət sahələri, investisiya layihəsinin həcmi ilə bağlı minimal məbləğ və həyata keçiriləcəyi inzibati ərazi vahidləri"nin təsdiq edilməsi haqqında" Azərbaycan Respublikası Prezidentinin 2016-cı il 20 aprel tarixli 878 nömrəli Fərmanında dəyişikliklər edilməsi barədə Azərbaycan Respublikası Prezidentinin Fərmanı

İmzalandığı tarix: 31 yanvar 2017-ci il.

Şərh: Bu Fərmana əsasən, Prezidentin 878 sayılı Fərmanda göstərilən investisiya təşviqi sənədinin ("Sənəd") alınmasını nəzərdə tutan investisiya sahələri artırıldı. Beləliklə Turizm və rekreasiya zonalarının hüduqları daxilində Baş inkişaf planlarına daxil olan turizm xidməti obyektlərinin tikintisi qeyd olunan Sənədin alınmasına səbəb yaradır. Hazırkı Fərman, investisiya layihəsinin həcmi ilə bağlı minimal məbləği inzibati ərazi vahidlərindən asılı olaraq müəyyən edir.

Fərman imzalandığı gündən qüvvəyə minir.

Bizimlə əlaqə



Vüqar Əliyev

Managing Partner,
İdarəedici Partnyor,
Rusiya və MDB
ölkələri üzrə Maliyyə
Xidmətlərinin Rəhbəri

T +994 12 404 8910
E valiyev@kpmg.az



Müşfiq Əliyev

Partnyor,
Vergi və Hüquq
Departmentinin
rəhbəri

T +994 12 404 8910
E maliyev@kpmg.az



Fərid İsayev

Direktor,
Hüquq Xidmətlərinin
rəhbəri

T +994 12 404 8910
E fisayev@kpmg.az

www.kpmg.az



[Privacy](#) | [Legal](#)

You have received this message from KPMG Azerbaijan Limited. If you wish to unsubscribe from the Legislative Update Newsletters, please click here. If you wish to unsubscribe from all KPMG communications, please click here.

If you have any questions, please send an e-mail to fisayev@kpmg.az.

KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, Port Baku, 12th floor, 153, Neftchilar Avenue, Baku, AZ1010, Republic of Azerbaijan

© 2017 KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, a company incorporated under the Laws of Guernsey, acting through its Representative Office in the Republic of Azerbaijan and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. © 2017 KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, a company incorporated under the Laws of Guernsey, acting through its Representative Office in the Republic of Azerbaijan and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.